
KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT INNOVATION READINESS

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

BY:

RAZMAH MAHMOD
YON BAHIYAH WAN ARIS

HERWINA ROSNAN

MAY 2011



ABSTRACT

Knowledge Management (KM) program are profound among big organisations as it

stimulates innovations. Innovation is crucial to ensure organisation's survival in this

globalised world. Innovation is especially important for SMEs to remain competitive.

Hence, the present study is to examine the readiness to innovate among SMEs in

Malaysia. Specifically, the study investigates factors that could influence the

readiness to innovate among SMEs. Data was collected through questionnaire survey

among SMEs in Klang Valley. Data was then analysed using statistical package for

social science (SPSS) software version 16.0. There are two statistical test conducted

namely descriptive and inferential statistics. The result of descriptive statistics was

presented in the form of frequency and percentage. For inferential statistics, Pearson

correlation and multiple regression analysis were conducted. Reliability testing also

was conducted to measure the goodness of the data and all of the cronbach's alpha

score are more than 0.7 for each variable. The result of Pearson correlation showed

that there are positive relationship between all the independent variables and

readiness to innovate. However, multiple regression analysis showed that only four

out of nine independent variables are significantly related to readiness to innovate.

The findings indicate the most influential factor found to significantly influence the

SME sector's in Malaysia readiness to innovate consists of organizational policy, a

knowledge friendly culture, an information system culture and training.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CHAPTER I - INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Research Questions
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Lim itations of the Study
1.8 Significance of the Study
1.9 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

I
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6

2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 SMEs in Malaysia 7
2.2.1 Innovation among SMEs in Malaysia 13
2.3 Knowledge Management 13
2.3.1 Knowledge 14
2.3.2 Knowledge Management (KM) 16
2.4 Knowledge Management among SMEs - Independent Variables 16
2.4.1 Organisational Policy 16
2.4.2 Leadership 17
2.4.3 Performance Measurement 17
2.4.4 Knowledge Friendly Culture 18
2.4.5 Information System Infrastructure 19
2.4.6 Benchmarking 19
2.4.7 Training 20
2.4.8 Empowerment 21
2.4.9 Teamworking 22
2.5 Innovation 23
2.6 Innovation and SMEs 23
2.7 Dependent Variable - Readiness to Innovate 25
2.7.1 Innovation 25
2.7.2 Knowledge Management and Innovation 26
2.7.3 Innovation Readiness 28

CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Research Site
3.4 Respondents

iv

29
29
30
30



3.5 Sampling
3.6 Sources of Data
3.6.1 Primary Sources
3.6.2 Secondary Sources
3.7 Research Variables
3.7.1 Independent Variables
3.7.2 Dependent Variable
3.8 Theoretical Framework
3.9 Research Hypotheses
3.10 Data Collection Method

CHAPTER 4 - FINDINGS AND ANAYSIS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Overview of data Collected
4.3 Frequency of Statistics
4.3.1 Paid-Up Capital
4.3.2 Number of Employees
4.3.3 Years of Operation
4.4 Goodness of Measures
4.5 Hypotheses Testing
4.5.1 Pearson Correlation Coefficient
4.5.2 Multiple Regression Analysis
4.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 - DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Recapitaiisation of the Findings
5.3 Recommendations
5.4 Conclusion

BlBLlOGRAHPY

APPENDICES

Questionnaire
SPSS Output

v

30
31
31
31
31
31
32
33
34
35

37
38
38
38
39
41
42
43
43
44
45

46
47
48
49

50



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction

The foundation of organisational competitiveness in the contemporary economy has

shifted from physical and tangible resources to knowledge acquisition. The key

focus of information systems has also changed form the management of information

to that of knowledge development. Businesses that can efficiently capture the

knowledge embedded in their organisations and deploy it into their operations,

productions and services will have an edge over their competitors. Many

organisations are increasingly viewed as knowledge-based enterprises in which

formal knowledge management (KM) is essential. Nowadays, KM is rapidly

becoming an integral business activity for organisations as they realize that

competitiveness pivots around the effective management of knowledge (Grover and

Davenport, 200 I).

Innovation is a buzzword in this twenty first century. Effective knowledge

management and organization learning has enable organizations to attain higher

profits through better product development. It cannot be denied that innovation

contributes significantly to entrepreneurship in several ways. Amiruddin and Mohd

Azam Nair (2007) emphasize the importance of a research and development culture




