KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT INNOVATION READINESS

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

RAZMAH MAHMOD YON BAHIYAH WAN ARIS HERWINA ROSNAN

MAY 2011

ABSTRACT

Knowledge Management (KM) program are profound among big organisations as it stimulates innovations. Innovation is crucial to ensure organisation's survival in this globalised world. Innovation is especially important for SMEs to remain competitive. Hence, the present study is to examine the readiness to innovate among SMEs in Malaysia. Specifically, the study investigates factors that could influence the readiness to innovate among SMEs. Data was collected through questionnaire survey among SMEs in Klang Valley. Data was then analysed using statistical package for social science (SPSS) software version 16.0. There are two statistical test conducted namely descriptive and inferential statistics. The result of descriptive statistics was presented in the form of frequency and percentage. For inferential statistics, Pearson correlation and multiple regression analysis were conducted. Reliability testing also was conducted to measure the goodness of the data and all of the cronbach's alpha score are more than 0.7 for each variable. The result of Pearson correlation showed that there are positive relationship between all the independent variables and readiness to innovate. However, multiple regression analysis showed that only four out of nine independent variables are significantly related to readiness to innovate. The findings indicate the most influential factor found to significantly influence the SME sector's in Malaysia readiness to innovate consists of organizational policy, a knowledge friendly culture, an information system culture and training.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION	
 1.1 Introduction 1.2 Background of the Study 1.3 Problem Statement 1.4 Research Objectives 1.5 Research Questions 1.6 Scope of Study 1.7 Limitations of the Study 1.8 Significance of the Study 1.9 Definition of Terms 	1 2 3 3 4 4 5 5
CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction 2.2 SMEs in Malaysia 2.2.1 Innovation among SMEs in Malaysia 2.3 Knowledge Management 2.3.1 Knowledge 2.3.2 Knowledge Management (KM) 2.4 Knowledge Management among SMEs – Independent Variables 2.4.1 Organisational Policy 2.4.2 Leadership 2.4.3 Performance Measurement 2.4.4 Knowledge Friendly Culture 2.4.5 Information System Infrastructure 2.4.6 Benchmarking 2.4.7 Training 2.4.8 Empowerment 2.4.9 Teamworking 2.5 Innovation 2.6 Innovation and SMEs 2.7 Dependent Variable – Readiness to Innovate 2.7.1 Innovation 2.7.2 Knowledge Management and Innovation 2.7.3 Innovation Readiness	7 7 7 13 13 14 16 16 16 17 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 23 25 25 26 28
CHAPTER 3 – RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction3.2 Research Design3.3 Research Site3.4 Respondents	29 29 30 30

 3.5 Sampling 3.6 Sources of Data 3.6.1 Primary Sources 3.6.2 Secondary Sources 3.7 Research Variables 3.7.1 Independent Variables 3.7.2 Dependent Variable 3.8 Theoretical Framework 3.9 Research Hypotheses 3.10Data Collection Method 	30 31 31 31 31 32 33 34 35
CHAPTER 4 – FINDINGS AND ANAYSIS	
 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Overview of data Collected 4.3 Frequency of Statistics 4.3.1 Paid-Up Capital 4.3.2 Number of Employees 4.3.3 Years of Operation 4.4 Goodness of Measures 4.5 Hypotheses Testing 4.5.1 Pearson Correlation Coefficient 4.5.2 Multiple Regression Analysis 4.6 Conclusion 	37 38 38 38 39 41 42 43 43 44
CHAPTER 5 – DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	
5.1 Introduction5.2 Recapitalisation of the Findings5.3 Recommendations5.4 Conclusion	46 47 48 49
BIBLIOGRAHPY	50
APPENDICES	
Questionnaire SPSS Output	

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Introduction

The foundation of organisational competitiveness in the contemporary economy has shifted from physical and tangible resources to knowledge acquisition. The key focus of information systems has also changed form the management of information to that of knowledge development. Businesses that can efficiently capture the knowledge embedded in their organisations and deploy it into their operations, productions and services will have an edge over their competitors. Many organisations are increasingly viewed as knowledge-based enterprises in which formal knowledge management (KM) is essential. Nowadays, KM is rapidly becoming an integral business activity for organisations as they realize that competitiveness pivots around the effective management of knowledge (Grover and Davenport, 2001).

Innovation is a buzzword in this twenty first century. Effective knowledge management and organization learning has enable organizations to attain higher profits through better product development. It cannot be denied that innovation contributes significantly to entrepreneurship in several ways. Amiruddin and Mohd Azam Nair (2007) emphasize the importance of a research and development culture